

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DAVID S. FRANCES, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Appellee. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. SC05-892

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

JAMES S. PURDY  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK  
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
Florida Bar No. 249238  
444 Seabreeze Blvd. - Suite 210  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118-3941

(386) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	8
<p style="margin-left: 40px;">THE DEATH SENTENCES MUST BE REVERSED, UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17, AND 22, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, WHERE THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY RESTRICTED THE DEFENDANT AT THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASES OF HIS TRIAL FROM PRESENTING TO THE JURY EVIDENCE HIGHLY RELEVANT TO HIS RELATIVE CULPABILITY AND TO WHAT SENTENCE HE SHOULD RECEIVE.</p>	
<u>POINT II</u>	16
<p style="margin-left: 40px;">THE APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT FOUND AN IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, AND FAILED TO PROPERLY FIND THAT THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES OUTWEIGH THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCES UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS.</p>	

CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	22

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### PAGE NO.

#### CASES CITED:

<i>Asay v. State</i> 769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	9
<i>Bender v. State</i> 472 So.2d 1370 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1985)	13, 14
<i>Blackwood v. State</i> 777 So.2d 399 (Fla. 2000)	9, 11
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	17
<i>Coolen v. State</i> 696 So.2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	8
<i>Douglas v. State</i> 575 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	17
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> 555 So.2d 848 (Fla. 1990)	8
<i>Guzman v. State</i> 721 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1998)	16
<i>Houghton v. Bond</i> 680 So.2d 514 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	14
<i>In re Commitment of Rodgers</i> 875 So.2d 737 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2004)	14

<i>Lee v. State</i> 854 So.2d 709 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2003)	14
<i>Lynch v. State</i> 841 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	16
<i>Michael David Ivey, Inc. v. Salazar</i> 903 So.2d 329 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005)	13
<i>Orlando/Orange County Expressway Authority v. Latham</i> 643 So.2d 10 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1994)	9
<i>Pacifico v. State</i> 642 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	10, 13
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	17
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> 31 Fla. L. Weekly S318 (Fla. May 18, 2006)	16
<i>Santos v. State</i> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	17, 18
<i>Sikes v. Seaboard Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> 429 So.2d 1216 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	14
<i>Simmons v. State</i> 31 Fla. L. Weekly S285 (Fla. May 11, 2006)	8
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	17
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Section 394.9155(5), Florida Statutes	14
Section 90.104(1)(b), Florida Statutes	9, 10, 13
Section 90.704, Florida Statutes	14
Section 921.141(1), Florida Statutes	14
Ehrhardt, <i>Florida Evidence</i> § 104.3	9
